## Res. 2022-3

## Town of Laurel Park Resolution Authorizing Town Manager John Alexander Carmichael Signature Authority

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 159-28 (d) directs that all bills, invoices, salaries, or other claims be paid by check or draft on an official depository, and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 159-25 (b) directs that each check or draft be signed by the units' finance officer or other properly designated deputy finance officer and countersigned by another official designated for this purpose by the governing board, and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2022, the Laurel Park Town Council appointed John A. Carmichael as Town Manager effective February 21, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Laurel Park Town Council authorizes Town Manager John Alexander Carmichael as a designated signature for all depository accounts and treasury management services that the Town of Laurel Park may designate.

Adopted this the day of	
ATTEST:	J. Carey O'Cain, Mayor
Tamara Amin, CMC Town Clerk	_